Neles™ RotaryGlobe
Rotary control valve
Series ZX
©
 V
al
m
et

When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
• type code, sales order number, serial number
• number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
quantity required
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
9. TROUBLE SHOOTING TABLE
The following Table 4 lists malfunctions that might occur after prolonged use.
Table 4 Trouble shooting
Symptom Possible fault Recommended action
Leakage through a closed
valve
Wrong stop screw adjustment of the actuator Adjust the stop screw for closed position
Faulty zero setting of the positioner Adjust the positioner
Damaged seat Replace seat
Damaged closing member Replace the closing member
Closing member in a wrong position relative to the actuator Select the correct keyway in the actuator
Leakage through body joint
Damaged gasket Replace the gasket
Loose body joint Tighten the nuts or screws
Irregular valve movements
Actuator or positioner malfunction Check the operation of the actuator and positioner
Process medium accumulated on the sealing surface Clean the sealing surfaces
Closing member or seat damaged Replace the closing member or seat
Crystallizing medium has entered the bearing spaces Flush the bearing spaces
Gland packing leaking
Gland packing worn or damaged Replace the gland packing
Loose packing Tighten the packing nuts
91RG70EN - 2/2025
10. EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
5
67
1
3
7
21
66
6
9A, 9B
69
10
14
15
18
19
13
22
70
71
23
17
8
Item Qty. Description Recommended spare part
1 1 Body
3 *) 1 Plug
5 *) 1 Shaft
6 *) 1 Pin
7 1 Valve cage
8 1 Bonnet
9A 1 Gland
9B 1 Compression sleeve **)
10 1 Key
13 4 Stud
14 2 Stud
15 2 Disc spring set
17 4 Hexagon nut
18 2 Hexagon nut
19 1 Identification plate
21 1 Pin X
22 2 Thrust bearing
23 1 Support ring
66 1 Sheet ring X

  Juha Virolainen, Global Quality Director
131RG70EN - 2/2025
13. TYPE CODE
Neles™ RotaryGlobe Control Valve, Series ZX
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
ZX D 01 A A A L060
1. VALVE SERIES, CONNECTION AND
FACE TO FACE LENGTH
ZX RotaryGlobe valve, flanged, f-to-f length acc. to ISA S75.03 and EN
558-2 series 37-39
2. PRESSURE RATING, FLANGES, FLANGE DRILLINGS
C ASME class 150
D ASME class 300
F ASME class 600
G ASME class 900
H ASME class 1500
M PN40 (PN10-40) (body face to face acc. ASME 300)
N PN63 (body face to face acc. ASME 600)
P PN100 (body face to face acc. ASME 600)
3. SIZE
0H ½"
3Q ¾"
01 1"
1H 1½"
02 2"
03* 3"
04* 4"
*) 3” and 4” only available in ASME pressure classes 900 and 1500
4. BODY MATERIAL & BODY RELATED MATERIALS
Standard materials
Body and bonnet
A CF8M / 1.4408
D WCC / 1.0619
Optional materials
Body and bonnet
J WC6 / F11 Cl 2
5. PLUG, STEM, PIN AND SEAT CAGE MATERIALS
Standard materials
Plug Stem and pin Seat Cage Max. temp.
A 17-4PH + HCr AISI 316 Nitronic 60 425 °C
Optional materials
Plug Stem and pin Seat Cage Max. temp.
J 17-4PH + HCr AISI 316 Nitronic 50 425 °C
6. PACKING SEALS
Standard
A PTFE Graphite
T Live loaded PTFE Graphite
F Graphite Graphite
G Live loaded graphite Graphite
Optional
P PTFE PTFE
S Live loaded PTFE PTFE
7. TRIM
CV VALUES FOR SIZES DN15 - DN25 / 1/2”-1”
TRIM
TYPE DESCRIPTION (SIZE) CV
VALUE
INITIAL
OPENINGS
(h0) in %
L001 Linear (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 0.1 16.7
L003 Linear (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 0.3 16.7
L011 Linear (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 1.1 16.7
L025 Linear (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 2.5 16.7
L060 Linear (DN20-DN25 / 3/4" - 1") 6.0 15.0
L120 Linear (DN25 / 1") 12.0 12.8
E011 Equal % (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 1.1 8.9
E022 Equal % (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 2.2 15.6
E043 Equal % (DN15-DN25 / 1/2" - 1") 4.3 15.0
E090 Equal % (DN 25 / 1") 9.0 12.8
B020 Balanced trim for high Δp and noise
reduction. Linear (DN15-DN25 / 1/2” - 1”) 2.0 15.0
B050 Balanced trim for high Δp and noise